growth projections. The impairment calculations were performed using post-tax cash flows at post-tax WACC of
13.25% (FY23: 13.25%) for each CGU. The pre-tax discount rate (weighted average cost of capital) was calculated
at 18% per annum (FY23:18%) and the revenue growth rate is 5% per annum (FY23: 5%) for each CGU for 5 years

24

and a terminal growth rate of 2.3% (FY23: 2.0%).

Sensitivities have been run on cash flow forecasts for each CGU. Revenue growth rates are considered to be the
most sensitive assumption in determining future cash flows for each CGU. Management is satisfied that the key
assumptions of revenue growth rates should be achievable and that reasonably possible changes to those key
assumptions would not lead to the carrying amount exceeding the recoverable amount. Sensitivity analyses have
been performed and the table below summarises the effects of changing certain other key assumptions and the
resultant excess (or shortfall) of discounted cash flows against the aggregate of goodwill and intangible assets.

Sensitivity analysis
£’000

 Systems
Assurance

Limited

More
Computers

Limited

Excess of recoverable amount over carrying value:
Base case – headroom  129 256
Pre-tax discount rate increased by 1%  - resulting headroom   109 229
Revenue growth rate reduced in years 2 to 5 by 1% per annum –
resulting headroom

 91 224

Base case calculations highlight that the impairment review in respect of Systems Assurance Limited is most
sensitive to the discount rate and growth rate.

10. Property, plant and equipment
Right of Use

Assets
IT

equipment

E-
commerce

platform

 Fixtures,
fittings and

leasehold
improvements

Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost of assets
At 1 October 2022 1,639 201 — 31 1,871

Additions 1,294 199 107 40 1,640

Modifications 388 — — — 388

Disposals (33) — — — (33)

At 30 September 2023 3,288 400 107 71 3,866
Additions 172 10 45 2 229

Modifications 1.234 — — — 1,234

Disposals (115) (6) — (2) (123)

Re-classified as assets held for sale (4,560) (378) — (59) (4,997)

At 30 September 2024 19 26 152 12 209

Depreciation

At 1 October 2022 825 73 — 31 929
Charge for the year 966 113 41 8 1,128

Disposals (33) — — — (33)

At 30 September 2023 1,758 186 41 39 2,024

Charge for the year 1,532 110 26 17 1,685

Disposals (115) (6) — (2) (123)

Re-classified as assets held for sale (3,159) (264) — (42) (3,465)

At 30 September 2024 16 26 67 12 121

Net book value

At 30 September 2024 3 — 85 — 88

At 30 September 2023 1,530 214 66 32 1,842

£1,532k of net book value relating to Property, Plant and Equipment held within discontinued operations at
30 September 2024 are classified as assets held for sale. The net book value of right of use assets at 30 September
2024 comprised:

25

Land &
buildings

£’000

Data Centre
Assets
£’000

Motor
Vehicles

£’000
Total
£’000

At 30 September 2024 3 — — 3

At 30 September 2023 523 990 17 1,530

The depreciation charge in respect of right of use assets comprises £1,392k in respect of data centre assets (FY23:
£879k) and £140k in respect of property and other assets (FY23: £87k). Data centre assets are described in more